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NAICS

1131
1133
21
2131
23
2361
2382
2389
31-33
3211
3231
3321
3323
3327
3331
3371
42
4233
4238
4239
4244
4247
4251
44-45
4411
4412
4413
4441
4442
4451
4452

Jefferson County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Timber Tract Operations

Logging

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction
Support Activities for Mining

Construction

Residential Building Construction

Building Equip Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Sawmills and Wood Preservation

Printing and Related Support Activities

Forging and Stamping

Architectural and Structural Metals Mfg

Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg
Agriculture, Construction, and Mining Machinery Mfg
House, Institutional Furniture, Kitchen Cabinet Mfg
Wholesale Trade

Lumber and Construction Materials Wholesalers
Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers
Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers

Grocery and Related Product Wholesalers
Petroleum and Petroleum Products Wholesalers
Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers

Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

Other Motor Vehicle Dealers

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers
Building Material and Supplies Dealers

Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers

Specialty Food Retailers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

1,195
21
20
61
1,093

16

91
32
17
20
109
16

14
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Employ-
ment

14,672
123
280
1,313
12,957
16
17
394
239
587
64
167
117
3,799
268
39
649
50
335
163
51
266
35
80
28

22

1,602
107
35

63

83

49
266
50

LQ

1.0
0.5
0.9
1.2
1.0
69.2
9.9
7.2
10.2
0.9
0.8
0.8
1.5
2.7
28.4
0.9
29.1
0.9
6.9
8.2
22
0.5
1.4
1.4
1.2
0.1
3.0
0.1
11
0.8
3.0
1.4
0.8
25
0.9
1.9

Annual
Wage
$47,495
$58,459
$68,493
$44,255
$47,262
$44,954
$78,498
$90,812
$90,545
$51,797
$35,914
$60,345
$55,856
$56,619
$50,133
$27,901
$50,786
$50,488
$67,187
$74,682
$36,442
$64,838
$69,677
$61,738
$34,682
$44,500
$56,684
$45,584
$31,245
$41,856
$43,018
$27,875
$31,639
$29,191
$25,275
$34,423

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
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Annual
Wage

$1,451
$3,120
$-2,508
$904
$1,569
$3,243
$28,804
$5,193
$6,401
$2,562
$1,780
$5,202
$2,517
$1,537
$-1,147
$3,285
$1,952
$2,788
$1,552
$-5,303
$3,411
$5,864
$4,407
$5,148
$1,069
$6,778
$4,061
$3,369
$-252
$989
$-52
$578
$-1,621
$1,772
$955
$-888

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

0.0%
6.0%
1.1%
31%
-0.3%
14.3%
-65.3%
4.8%
8.6%
-3.3%
-14.7%
-3.5%
1.7%
-1.5%
-11.0%
5.4%
-2.8%
4.2%
10.2%
0.6%
-5.6%
-3.3%
0.0%
-2.4%
-3.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.9%
0.0%
6.8%
9.2%
2.1%
-2.2%
25.0%

Annual
Wage
3.2%
5.6%
-3.5%
2.1%
3.4%
7.8%
58.0%
6.1%
7.6%
5.2%
5.2%
9.4%
4.7%
2.8%
-2.2%
13.3%
4.0%
5.8%
2.4%
-6.6%
10.3%
9.9%
6.8%
9.1%
3.2%
18.0%
7.7%
8.0%
-0.8%
2.4%
-0.1%
2.1%
-4.9%
6.5%
3.9%
-2.5%



NAICS

4453
4552
4561
4591
4599
48-49
4841
4842
4862
4931
51
5131
5171
5192
52
5221
53
5311
5312
5313
54
5411
5412
5413
5418
5419
55
5511
56
5613
5617
61
62
6211
6212
6213

Jefferson County

NAICS Title

Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers

Supercenters & Other General Merchandise

Health and Personal Care Retailers

Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Other Misc Retailers

Transportation and Warehousing

General Freight Trucking

Specialized Freight Trucking

Pipeline Transport of Natural Gas

Warehousing and Storage

Information

Newspaper, Periodical, Book, and Directory Publish
Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers

Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives
Finance and Insurance

Depository Credit Intermediation

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Lessors of Real Estate

Offices of Real Estate Brokers

Activities Related to Real Estate

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs
Advertising, Public Relations, and Related Svcs
Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Employment Svcs

Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Educational Svcs

Health Care and Social Assistance

Offices of Physicians

Offices of Dentists

Offices of Other Health Practitioners

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

5
18
8
9
7
88
32
14
6
6
20
5
6
5
45
20
19
4
5
7
66
19
17
10
4
9
10
10
48
5
28
17
176
24
9
20

Employ-
ment
24
335
100
35
49
632
192
64
42
72
127
19
68
27
224
134
77

17
37
265
44
53
54

70
302
302
618
305
198
891
2,273
218
73

93

LQ

0.9
1.8
0.8
0.9
1.0
0.7
1.6
1.4
9.8
0.2
0.5
0.6
1.1
1.2
0.3
0.7
0.5
0.1
0.8
0.8
0.3
0.4
0.6
0.3
0.2
0.7
0.8
0.8
0.8
1.1
1.0
0.7
0.8
0.7
0.9
0.8

Annual
Wage
$32,207
$28,913
$52,938
$26,704
$36,455
$53,812
$52,426
$66,177
$104,804
$40,533
$54,543
$30,459
$78,917
$15,741
$51,642
$46,366
$41,472
$33,439
$24,788
$55,779
$42,696
$35,816
$36,361
$46,387
$56,716
$40,568
$75,220
$75,220
$49,232
$56,136
$34,020
$50,251
$44,784
$67,258
$48,364
$42,682

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

Annual
Wage

$-1,542
$-299
$3,814
$-434
$-1,719
$767
$2,350
$10,560
$6,782
$-19,930
$2,542
$1,441
$2,859
$1,294
$-3,083
Suppressed
$-3,378
$838
$-2,210
$-7,533
$2,583
$2,471
$1,351
$4,795
$-3,091
$3,300
$1,094
$1,094
$4,945
$9,329
$3,104
$724
$1,977
$-899
$4,433
$4,894

Employ-
ment

0.0%
5.0%
-26.5%
6.1%
-18.3%
10.3%
-8.1%
16.4%
-4.5%
200.0%
-1.6%
-13.6%
3.0%
3.8%
0.9%
Suppressed
1.3%
-33.3%
-5.6%
12.1%
6.0%
-10.2%
-1.9%
-6.9%
12.5%
4.5%
-5.3%
-5.3%
1.5%
-8.7%
31.1%
3.1%
-3.5%
-4.8%
1.4%
22.4%

Annual Percent Change

Annual
Wage

-4.6%
-1.0%
7.8%
-1.6%
-4.5%
1.4%
4.7%
19.0%
6.9%
-33.0%
4.9%
5.0%
3.8%
9.0%
-5.6%
Suppressed
-7.5%
2.6%
-8.2%
-11.9%
6.4%
7.4%
3.9%
11.5%
-5.2%
8.9%
1.5%
1.5%
11.2%
19.9%
10.0%
1.5%
4.6%
-1.3%
10.1%
13.0%



NAICS

6214
6219
6231
6241
6244
71
72
7211
7223
7224
7225
81
8111
8113
8121
8122
8131
8134
8139
8141
92
9211
9241
9261

Jefferson County

NAICS Title

Outpatient Care Centers

Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs

Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)
Individual and Family Svcs

Child Care Svcs

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Accommodation and Food Svcs

Traveler Accommodation

Special Food Svcs

Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)

Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair
Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

Religious Org

Civic and Social Org

Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org
Private Households

Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support
Admin of Environmental Quality Programs

Admin of Economic Programs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

10
5

6
75
15
12
101

12
72
112

Employ-
ment

161
45
401
273
172
85
1,057
62

27

61
904
578
145
99

43

40

30
165
19

554
397
30
20

LQ

1.4
0.8
25
0.6
1.5
0.3
0.9
0.5
0.3
1.5
1.0
1.2
1.6
3.9
0.4
23
1.3
23
0.4
0.8
1.0
1.4
1.3
0.7

Annual
Wage

$34,501
$31,687
$42,907
$34,583
$23,414
$15,699
$15,639
$23,027
$21,868
$9,979
$15,314
$28,638
$32,032
$72,209
$16,561
$21,486
$9,739
$10,459
$5,448
$19,018
$45,305
$32,764
$45,522
$66,602

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
13
Suppressed
-45
-14
2
-9
55
0
6
4
44
42
18
18
-3
6
-2

Annual
Wage

$488
Suppressed
$4,198
$1,404
$154
$610
$634
$283
$-5,800
$-113
$871
$1,326
$-105
$-161
$-313
$-947
$1,226
$-109
$-239
$3,391
$1,058
$1,374
$530
$9,815

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

8.8%
Suppressed
-10.1%
-4.9%
1.2%
-9.6%
5.5%
0.0%
28.6%
7.0%
5.1%
7.8%
14.2%
22.2%
-6.5%
17.6%
-6.3%
3.8%
-13.6%
33.3%
3.7%
2.8%
3.4%
17.6%

Annual
Wage

1.4%
Suppressed
10.8%
4.2%
0.7%
4.0%
4.2%
1.2%
-21.0%
-1.1%
6.0%
4.9%
-0.3%
-0.2%
-1.9%
-4.2%
14.4%
-1.0%
-4.2%
21.7%
2.4%
4.4%
1.2%
17.3%



