

## Jefferson County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

## **Center for Workforce Information & Analysis**

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Jefferson County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	1,195	14,672	1.0	\$47,495	4	\$1,451	0.0%	3.2%
	Federal Government	21	123	0.5	\$58,459	7	\$3,120	6.0%	5.6%
	State Government	20	280	0.9	\$68,493	3	\$-2,508	1.1%	-3.5%
	Local Government	61	1,313	1.2	\$44,255	40	\$904	3.1%	2.1%
	Private Ownership	1,093	12,957	1.0	\$47,262	-45	\$1,569	-0.3%	3.4%
1131	Timber Tract Operations	6	16	69.2	\$44,954	2	\$3,243	14.3%	7.8%
1133	Logging	5	17	9.9	\$78,498	-32	\$28,804	-65.3%	58.0%
21	Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction	16	394	7.2	\$90,812	18	\$5,193	4.8%	6.1%
2131	Support Activities for Mining	8	239	10.2	\$90,545	19	\$6,401	8.6%	7.6%
23	Construction	91	587	0.9	\$51,797	-20	\$2,562	-3.3%	5.2%
2361	Residential Building Construction	32	64	0.8	\$35,914	-11	\$1,780	-14.7%	5.2%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	17	167	0.8	\$60,345	-6	\$5,202	-3.5%	9.4%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	20	117	1.5	\$55,856	2	\$2,517	1.7%	4.7%
31-33	Manufacturing	109	3,799	2.7	\$56,619	-57	\$1,537	-1.5%	2.8%
3211	Sawmills and Wood Preservation	16	268	28.4	\$50,133	-33	\$-1,147	-11.0%	-2.2%
3231	Printing and Related Support Activities	5	39	0.9	\$27,901	2	\$3,285	5.4%	13.3%
3321	Forging and Stamping	6	649	29.1	\$50,786	-19	\$1,952	-2.8%	4.0%
3323	Architectural and Structural Metals Mfg	3	50	0.9	\$50,488	2	\$2,788	4.2%	5.8%
3327	Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg	14	335	6.9	\$67,187	31	\$1,552	10.2%	2.4%
3331	Agriculture, Construction, and Mining Machinery Mfg	4	163	8.2	\$74,682	1	\$-5,303	0.6%	-6.6%
3371	House, Institutional Furniture, Kitchen Cabinet Mfg	8	51	2.2	\$36,442	-3	\$3,411	-5.6%	10.3%
42	Wholesale Trade	36	266	0.5	\$64,838	-9	\$5,864	-3.3%	9.9%
4233	Lumber and Construction Materials Wholesalers	3	35	1.4	\$69,677	0	\$4,407	0.0%	6.8%
4238	Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers	8	80	1.4	\$61,738	-2	\$5,148	-2.4%	9.1%
4239	Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers	4	28	1.2	\$34,682	-1	\$1,069	-3.4%	3.2%
4244	Grocery and Related Product Wholesalers	3	7	0.1	\$44,500	0	\$6,778	0.0%	18.0%
4247	Petroleum and Petroleum Products Wholesalers	5	22	3.0	\$56,684	0	\$4,061	0.0%	7.7%
4251	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers	6	7	0.1	\$45,584	0	\$3,369	0.0%	8.0%
44-45	Retail Trade	147	1,602	1.1	\$31,245	2	\$-252	0.1%	-0.8%
4411	Automobile Dealers	7	107	8.0	\$41,856	1	\$989	0.9%	2.4%
4412	Other Motor Vehicle Dealers	4	35	3.0	\$43,018	0	\$-52	0.0%	-0.1%
4413	Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers	14	63	1.4	\$27,875	4	\$578	6.8%	2.1%
4441	Building Material and Supplies Dealers	10	83	0.8	\$31,639	7	\$-1,621	9.2%	-4.9%
4442	Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers	10	49	2.5	\$29,191	1	\$1,772	2.1%	6.5%
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	9	266	0.9	\$25,275	-6	\$955	-2.2%	3.9%
4452	Specialty Food Retailers	8	50	1.9	\$34,423	10	\$-888	25.0%	-2.5%

Jefferson County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		<b>Annual Percent Change</b>	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
4453	Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers	5	24	0.9	\$32,207	0	\$-1,542	0.0%	-4.6%
4552	Supercenters & Other General Merchandise	18	335	1.8	\$28,913	16	\$-299	5.0%	-1.0%
4561	Health and Personal Care Retailers	8	100	0.8	\$52,938	-36	\$3,814	-26.5%	7.8%
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	9	35	0.9	\$26,704	2	\$-434	6.1%	-1.6%
4599	Other Misc Retailers	7	49	1.0	\$36,455	-11	\$-1,719	-18.3%	-4.5%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	88	632	0.7	\$53,812	59	\$767	10.3%	1.4%
4841	General Freight Trucking	32	192	1.6	\$52,426	-17	\$2,350	-8.1%	4.7%
4842	Specialized Freight Trucking	14	64	1.4	\$66,177	9	\$10,560	16.4%	19.0%
4862	Pipeline Transport of Natural Gas	6	42	9.8	\$104,804	-2	\$6,782	-4.5%	6.9%
4931	Warehousing and Storage	6	72	0.2	\$40,533	48	\$-19,930	200.0%	-33.0%
51	Information	20	127	0.5	\$54,543	-2	\$2,542	-1.6%	4.9%
5131	Newspaper, Periodical, Book, and Directory Publish	5	19	0.6	\$30,459	-3	\$1,441	-13.6%	5.0%
5171	Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers	6	68	1.1	\$78,917	2	\$2,859	3.0%	3.8%
5192	Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives	5	27	1.2	\$15,741	1	\$1,294	3.8%	9.0%
52	Finance and Insurance	45	224	0.3	\$51,642	2	\$-3,083	0.9%	-5.6%
5221	Depository Credit Intermediation	20	134	0.7	\$46,366	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	19	77	0.5	\$41,472	1	\$-3,378	1.3%	-7.5%
5311	Lessors of Real Estate	4	6	0.1	\$33,439	-3	\$838	-33.3%	2.6%
5312	Offices of Real Estate Brokers	5	17	0.8	\$24,788	-1	\$-2,210	-5.6%	-8.2%
5313	Activities Related to Real Estate	7	37	0.8	\$55,779	4	\$-7,533	12.1%	-11.9%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	66	265	0.3	\$42,696	15	\$2,583	6.0%	6.4%
5411	Legal Svcs	19	44	0.4	\$35,816	-5	\$2,471	-10.2%	7.4%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	17	53	0.6	\$36,361	-1	\$1,351	-1.9%	3.9%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	10	54	0.3	\$46,387	-4	\$4,795	-6.9%	11.5%
5418	Advertising, Public Relations, and Related Svcs	4	9	0.2	\$56,716	1	\$-3,091	12.5%	-5.2%
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	9	70	0.7	\$40,568	3	\$3,300	4.5%	8.9%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	10	302	0.8	\$75,220	-17	\$1,094	-5.3%	1.5%
5511	Management of Companies and Enterprises	10	302	0.8	\$75,220	-17	\$1,094	-5.3%	1.5%
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	48	618	0.8	\$49,232	9	\$4,945	1.5%	11.2%
5613	Employment Svcs	5	305	1.1	\$56,136	-29	\$9,329	-8.7%	19.9%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	28	198	1.0	\$34,020	47	\$3,104	31.1%	10.0%
61	Educational Svcs	17	891	0.7	\$50,251	27	\$724	3.1%	1.5%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	176	2,273	0.8	\$44,784	-82	\$1,977	-3.5%	4.6%
6211	Offices of Physicians	24	218	0.7	\$67,258	-11	\$-899	-4.8%	-1.3%
6212	Offices of Dentists	9	73	0.9	\$48,364	1	\$4,433	1.4%	10.1%
6213	Offices of Other Health Practitioners	20	93	0.8	\$42,682	17	\$4,894	22.4%	13.0%

Jefferson County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		<b>Annual Percent Change</b>	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	10	161	1.4	\$34,501	13	\$488	8.8%	1.4%
6219	Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs	5	45	0.8	\$31,687	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
6231	Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)	6	401	2.5	\$42,907	-45	\$4,198	-10.1%	10.8%
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	75	273	0.6	\$34,583	-14	\$1,404	-4.9%	4.2%
6244	Child Care Svcs	15	172	1.5	\$23,414	2	\$154	1.2%	0.7%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	12	85	0.3	\$15,699	-9	\$610	-9.6%	4.0%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	101	1,057	0.9	\$15,639	55	\$634	5.5%	4.2%
7211	Traveler Accommodation	6	62	0.5	\$23,027	0	\$283	0.0%	1.2%
7223	Special Food Svcs	7	27	0.3	\$21,868	6	\$-5,800	28.6%	-21.0%
7224	Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)	12	61	1.5	\$9,979	4	\$-113	7.0%	-1.1%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	72	904	1.0	\$15,314	44	\$871	5.1%	6.0%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	112	578	1.2	\$28,638	42	\$1,326	7.8%	4.9%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	32	145	1.6	\$32,032	18	\$-105	14.2%	-0.3%
8113	Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair	8	99	3.9	\$72,209	18	\$-161	22.2%	-0.2%
8121	Personal Care Svcs	17	43	0.4	\$16,561	-3	\$-313	-6.5%	-1.9%
8122	Death Care Svcs	9	40	2.3	\$21,486	6	\$-947	17.6%	-4.2%
8131	Religious Org	6	30	1.3	\$9,739	-2	\$1,226	-6.3%	14.4%
8134	Civic and Social Org	19	165	2.3	\$10,459	6	\$-109	3.8%	-1.0%
8139	Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org	4	19	0.4	\$5,448	-3	\$-239	-13.6%	-4.2%
8141	Private Households	6	8	0.8	\$19,018	2	\$3,391	33.3%	21.7%
92	Public Administration	54	554	1.0	\$45,305	20	\$1,058	3.7%	2.4%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	35	397	1.4	\$32,764	11	\$1,374	2.8%	4.4%
9241	Admin of Environmental Quality Programs	5	30	1.3	\$45,522	1	\$530	3.4%	1.2%
9261	Admin of Economic Programs	6	20	0.7	\$66,602	3	\$9,815	17.6%	17.3%